

FOR

Republic of the Philippines DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND HIGHWAYS CENTRAL OFFICE Manila

: ROBERTO R. BERNARDO, CESO I Undersecretary for Operations in NCR, Regions III, IV-A, IV-B, V, VI, VII and VIII This Department

This refers to the memorandum dated February 17, 2023 of **Regional Director ROSELLER A. TOLENTINO**, DPWH, Region III, endorsing the request of **District Engineer GREGORIO D. AUDEA**, **JR. – DPWH Pampanga 2nd DEO**, for the approval of the **Modification** of project under FY 2023 General Appropriation Act (GAA), to wit

As per GAA/Original			As Modified		
		Project [Description		
UACS No. 310207100	252000				
Project ID: P00712326	5LZ				
OO-1: Ensure Safe and Reliable National Road System – Network Development Program-Off Carriageway Improvement-Primary Roads		OO-1: Ensure Safe and Reliable National Road System – Network Development Program-Off Carriageway Improvement-Primary Roads		igeway	
			Jose Abad Santos Ave (JASA) - K0083 + 973	- K0084 +
Jose Abad Santos Ave (JA K0084 + 360, K0085 +	SA)- KOO83 + - OOO - KOO86 -	973 - + 932	380, K0085 + 052 - K008 478.06- K0086 + 952	6 + 260.24, K	0086 +
Jose Abad Santos Ave (JA K0084 + 360, K0085 + Type of Work / Physical Target	ASA)- K0083 + - 000 - K0086 - Unit Cost ('000)	973 - + 932 Allocation (`000)	380, K0085 + 052 - K008	6 + 260.24, K Unit Cost ('000)	D086 + Estimated Cost ('000)
K0084 + 360, K0085 + Type of Work / Physical Target CW-1- Off-Carriageway Improvement: Paving Shoulders /	- 000 - K0086 - Unit Cost	+ 932 Allocation	380, K0085 + 052 - K008 478.06- K0086 + 952 Type of Work / Physical	6 + 260.24, Ki Unit Cost	0086 + Estimated Cost (`000)
K0084 + 360, K0085 + Type of Work / Physical Target CW-1- Off-Carriageway Improvement: Paving	• 000 - K0086 · Unit Cost (`000) #3.900467/	+ 932 Allocation ('000)	380, K0085 + 052 - K008 478.06- K0086 + 952 Type of Work / Physical Target CW-1- Off-Carriageway Improvement:Paving of Shoulders/	6 + 260.24, K Unit Cost ('000) #4.309055/	0086 + Estimated Cost

Justification:

 Physical target of 11,378.95 sq.m. was changed to 10,299.99 sq.m. based on the actual detailed engineering and on the quantities considered in the approved POW.

 Removal and reconstruction from asphalt to concrete of the dilapidated carriageway at K0086+097.50-K0086+199.34 is necessary and was considered.

Attached are the following supporting documents.

 Certificate of Reasonableness of Cost Estimate, Certificate of Availability of Funds, Program of Works, Detailed Unit Price Analysis, Geotagged Photos, GIS Map, and Detailed Engineering Design Jose Abad Santos Ave (JASA) - K0083 + 973 - K0084 + **380**, K0085 + 052 - K0086 + 260.24, K0086 + 478.06- K0086 + 952-P00712326LZ page 2 of 2

Based on our evaluation, the submitted request for modification of the said project is in order. Hence, the said request is hereby recommended for the Undersecretary's consideration and approval.

D V. MOLANO, JR.

ANTONIO V. MOLANO, JK. Assistant Secretary for Operations in NCR, Regions III, IV-A, IV-B, V, VI, VII and VIII

Recommending Approval:

MARIA CATALINA E. CABRAL, Ph.D., CESO I Undersecretary for Planning and Public-Private Partnership Service

APPROVED/DISAPPROVED:

ROBERTO R. BERNARDO, CESO I Undersecretary for Operations in NCR, Regions III, IV-A, IV-B, V, VI, VII and VIII

2.6 BCL/RRB Project ID: P00712326LZ

> 111 N 60-202303-01792

3